House Resolution 966

By: Representatives Jackson of the 128th, McDonald of the 26th, Hugley of the 141st, Stephens of the 164th, Greene of the 154th, and others

A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending the Atlanta Fire Department; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, on January 17, 2024, there was a fire at the Landmark Condominiums on3 Piedmont Avenue; and

WHEREAS, Atlanta firefighters responded to the fire, not because they were called but
because the fire crews were leaving another call and noticed that the Landmark
Condominiums building was on fire; and

7 WHEREAS, no one was injured in the fire, thanks to their quick response; and

8 WHEREAS, a MARTA bus was provided for residents to shelter in out of the cold weather;9 and

10 WHEREAS, the Landmark Caucus of the Georgia House of Representatives would like to

11 thank the Atlanta Fire Department for its timely and effective response; and

WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this outstanding fire department beappropriately recognized.

- 14 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 15 the members of this body recognize and commend the Atlanta Fire Department and thank it
- for its efforts on January 17, 2024. 16
- 17 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 18 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 19 Atlanta Fire Department.

24